SECURITY LEVEL
Public
2022-08-17 1/27
TRO610 Series Cellular Field Area
Network Routers
Hardware Reference
1Variant visualization for illustration purposes only.
TRO610 SERIES CELLULAR FIELD AREA NETWORK ROUTERS

Public
2023-03-29 10/27
3.2.1 TRO610 variants – Part Number Structure
A TRO610 Part Number fully identifies the TRO610 variant. It can be broken down as follows:
Product Series Identification – Always “T61” for TRO610
Connectivity option 1 – always “00” for TRO610
Connectivity option 2 – “D1” denotes Telit LE910C4-WWXD; “D2” denotes Telit ME310G1-W2
Connectivity option 3 – “00” denotes single Ethernet and Serial connection; “B1” de-
notes dual Ethernet, dual Serial and Bluetooth
Power Solution – always “D2” (7-32 VDC) for TRO610
Power Backup Solution – always “0” (no backup power) for TRO610
Market specific variant – “00” for TRO610
Product version – “10” for TRO610
T61 00 D2 B1 D2 0 00 10
There are four orderable TRO610 variants. The table below identifies the characteristics of each variant
Local Connections Cellular modem Part Number
One 10/100/1000bT Ethernet
One RS232 Serial
LTE Cat-4 / UMTS / GSM EDGE
(Telit LE910C4-WWXD)
T6100D100D200010
LTE Cat-M1 / Cat-NB2
(Telit ME310G1-W2)
T6100D200D200010
Two 10/100/1000bT Ethernet
One RS232 Serial
One RS232 / RS485 Serial
Bluetooth
LTE Cat-4 / UMTS / GSM EDGE
(Telit LE910C4-WWXD)
T6100D1B1D200010
LTE Cat-M1 / Cat-NB2
(Telit ME310G1-W2)
T6100D2B1D200010
TRO610 SERIES CELLULAR FIELD AREA NETWORK ROUTERS
SECURITY LEVEL
Public
2023-03-29 11/27
3.3 Local Connections
3.3.1 Ethernet port 1
Ethernet port 1 is available on all TRO610 variants as an RJ45 port supporting 10/100/1000BASE-T IEEE 802.3.
Speed and duplex mode are automatically negotiated. LEDs indicate link status and activity.
The RJ45 Ethernet port neither accepts nor delivers Power over Ethernet.
Note: Ethernet ports in TRO610 are routed (and not running in switch mode) therefore putting a high traffic may impact
the general router performance.
3.3.2 Ethernet port 2 (in expanded models only)
Ethernet Port 2 has the same characteristics as Ethernet Port 1.
Note: either of the Ethernet ports can be used as a rescue interface, that allows a local laptop connected over RJ45 cable
to access the router web interface (Tropos Configuration Utility).
Ethernet Port 1
TRO610 SERIES CELLULAR FIELD AREA NETWORK ROUTERS
SECURITY LEVEL
Public
2023-03-29 12/27
3.3.3 Serial port 1
Serial port 1 is available on all variants. It is implemented on the …
Parameter Value Comments
Serial port speeds 1200, 2400, 4800, 9600, 19200, 38400,
57600 or 115200 bps
Parameters 7 or 8 bits data, Odd/Even/No parity
RS-232 port characteristics 3-wire interface: TX, RX and GND con-
nection
Same characteristics for second RS-
232 (option in expanded version)
RS-485 port characteristics 3-wire interface, +, - and GND connec-
tion
In expanded version only, as Serial
port 2.
3.3.4 Serial port 2 (in expanded models only)
Serial port 2 has the same characteristics as Serial Port 1 and additionally it can support RS-485
Serial Port(s) pins layout
Ethernet Port 2
TRO610 SERIES CELLULAR FIELD AREA NETWORK ROUTERS